

THE 2011 PHILIP C. JESSUP
INTERNATIONAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

February Term 2011

The State of Ardenia,

Applicant

v.

The State of Rigalia,

Respondent

The Case Concerning Differences Between the States
Concerning the Zetian Provinces

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	ix
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS	xi
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS	xvi
PLEADINGS.....	1
I. THE PREDATOR DRONE STRIKES TARGETING ZETIANS IN RIGALIA VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW.	1
A. The tensions between Rigalia and the ZDP did not rise to the level of an armed conflict and therefore human rights law governs the use of Predator drones.....	1
1. The Zetian separatists do not possess sufficient organizational capacity to constitute a party to an armed conflict.	1
2. The tensions between Zetians and Rigalia do not meet the intensity threshold necessary to constitute an armed conflict	3
B. Rigalia’s Predator drone strikes within its territory violate applicable human rights law.....	3
C. Even if the tensions amounted to an armed conflict, Rigalia violated its international obligations under international humanitarian law.....	5
1. Rigalia failed to abide by the principle of distinction.	5
2. Rigalian Predator drone strikes against Zetians were not necessary and proportional	6
3. Rigalian Predator drone strikes caused superfluous harm.	7
II. THE ATTACK ON THE BAKCHAR VALLEY HOSPITAL IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO RIGALIA AND WAS AN UNLAWFUL ACT OF AGGRESSION FOR WHICH RIGALIA IS OBLIGATED TO MAKE REPARATIONS TO ARDENIA.....	8
A. The attack on the Bakchar Valley Hospital is attributable to Rigalia.	8
1. Rigalia is directly responsible for the Bakchar Valley bombing.	8
2. Rigalia is also indirectly responsible for the Bakchar Valley bombing.	9
B. Rigalia’s bombing of the Bakchar Valley hospital was an unlawful use of force amounting to aggression.....	11
C. Rigalia’s bombing of the Bakchar Valley hospital is not justified by self-defense.	12
1. Rigalia cannot claim self-defense because its attack on the Bakchar Valley hospital was not precipitated by an armed attack.....	13
2. Even if the court finds that an armed attack occurred against Rigalia, Rigalia is barred from utilizing the self-defense justification in response to an attack from a non-state actor.....	13

3.	Rigalia’s failure to immediately notify the Security Council estops Rigalia from claiming that the attack is justified by self-defense.	14
D.	Rigalia is obligated to make reparations to Ardenia for the bombing of the Bakchar Valley hospital.....	15
III.	RIGALIA’S MAVAZI BAN VIOLATES THE RIGHTS OF ZETIAN WOMEN AND GIRLS.....	16
A.	The ban lacks legitimate aim and narrow purpose.....	18
B.	Rigalia cannot rely on the margin of appreciation doctrine.....	19
C.	Rigalia cannot rely on the public safety and order exception to Article 18 of the ICCPR.	20
D.	Rigalia’s Mavazi ban is discriminatory.....	22
1.	The Mavazi ban violates the rule that any legislative restriction of expression must be crafted in the interest of creating equality in fact.	22
2.	Rigalia may not rely on CEDAW to justify its discriminatory legislation.	23
IV.	ARDENIA DID NOT VIOLATE THE OECD ANTI-BRIBERY CONVENTION OR THE OECD DECISION ON MNE GUIDELINES.....	24
A.	Rigalia cannot demonstrate the undue influence on a foreign public official in the bidding process, which is necessary for violations of the OECD Convention.	25
1.	There is no undue advantage or injury shown in the bidding process for the Moria Mine contract renewal.	25
2.	The alleged targets of the bribe are not foreign public officials within the meaning of the Convention.....	25
3.	Ardenia justifiably denied the request for mutual legal assistance because it was too broad.	27
B.	Ardenia’s investigation was stopped for permissible reasons of national security.	27
1.	The Prosecutor’s public statement regarding “national security concerns” holds greater validity than statements about national economic interest made in media reports.	28
2.	In state practice, national economic interests necessarily play a role in decisions to pursue investigations into bribery allegations.....	29
C.	Facilitation payments are acceptable under OECD standards, and under agreed upon exceptions in state practice.	29
V.	PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties and Other International Instruments

Compromis	passim
Convention on the Elimination of all forms of Discrimination Against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13	3, 23
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	17, 18
Declaration on the Rules of International Humanitarian Law Governing the Conduct of Hostilities in Non-International Armed Conflicts (Taormina Declaration), Apr. 7, 1990, 30 INT'L REV. OF THE RED CROSS 383-403.....	5
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, 12 Aug. 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	4, 12
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick, and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, 12 Aug. 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 85	4
Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, 12 Aug, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	4, 6, 12
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	1, 2, 4, 5
International Covenant on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, 933 U.N.T.S. 3, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (Dec. 16, 1966)	16, 24
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (Dec. 16, 1966)	passim
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Convention of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflict, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3 . 5, 7, 12	
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Convention of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflict, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609.....	1, 3, 5, 12
Protocol on Prohibitions on the Use of Mines, Booby-Traps and Other Devices as amended on 3 May 1996, 3 May, 1996, 2048 U.N.T.S 93 (1996).....	5
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17 1998, UN Doc. A/CONF. 183/9, 2187 U.N.T.S. 9	1
Second Protocol to the Hague Convention for the Protection of Cultural Property in the Event of an Armed Conflict, March 26, 1999, 2253 U.N.T.S 172 (1999)	6
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 3 Bevens 1179	16
The Hague Convention (IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land and Its Annex: Regulations Concerning the Laws and Customs of War on Land, 18 October 1907, 1 Bevens 577.....	6
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (1969)..	23, 28, 29
U.N. Charter	11, 12, 15, 16

Cases before the ICJ and PCIJ

<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i> (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Mont.), 2007 I.C.J. 138, (Feb. 26)	8
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo</i> (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda), 2005 I.C.J. 168 (Dec. 19).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals</i> (Mex. v. U.S.), 2004 I.C.J. (Mar. 31)	16
<i>Corfu Channel</i> (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 6).....	25
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1926 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 7, at 44 (May 25)	15
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), Jurisdiction, 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 9 (July 26)	16
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), Merits, 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 13 (Dec. 16)	16
<i>Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project</i> (Hung./Slovk.), 1997 I.C.J. 7, (Sept. 25)	8, 16
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> (Advisory Opinion), 2004 I.C.J. 136, (July 9)	5, 13, 14
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> (Advisory Opinion), 1996 I.C.J. 226, (July 8)	passim
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua</i> (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1984 I.C.J. 392 (Nov. 26)	passim
<i>Nuclear Tests</i> (N.Z. v. Fr.), 1974 I.C.J. 473, (Dec. 20)	28
<i>Oil Platforms</i> (Iran v. U.S.), 2003 I.C.J. 161 (Nov. 6)	13, 25
<i>Rainbow Warrior</i> (N.Z. v. Fr.), 20 R.I.A.A. 215, (1990)	16
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> (U.S. v. Iran), 1980 I.C.J. 3, (May 24).....	9, 28

European Court of Human Rights Cases

<i>Belgian Linguistics</i> , (1979-1980) 6 Eur. H.R. Rep. (ser. A) (1968).....	22
<i>Dogru v. France</i> , App. No. 27058/05, 49 Eur. H.R. Rep. 8 (2008)	19, 24
<i>Karaduman v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 16278/90, 74 Eur. Comm'n H.R. Dec. & Rep. 93 (1993).....	19, 24
<i>Sahin v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 44774/98, 2005-XI Eur. H.R. Rep. 173 (Nov. 10)	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Dahlab v. Switzerland</i> , App. No. 42393/98, 2001-V Eur. Ct. H.R. 462, (Feb. 15).....	17

Case Law of the International Criminal Tribunals

<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4-T (Judgment) (Sept. 2, 1998).....	2, 3
<i>Prosecutor v. Boskoski and Tarculovski</i> , Case No. IT-04-82-T, Judgment, ¶¶177-78,193 (July 10, 2008).....	3
<i>Prosecutor v. Fatmir Limaj</i> , Case No. IT-03-66-T, Judgment, (Nov. 30, 2005)	2, 3
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, Decision on the Defense Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction, (Oct. 2, 1995).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, Judgment, (July 15, 1999)	3

Domestic Cases

H CJ 769/02 <i>Pub. Comm. against Torture in Israel v. Gov't of Israel</i> [2005]	5
R (on the application of Corner House Research and others) v. Director of the Serious Frauds Office, [2008] U.K.H.L. 60 (H.L)	28
R (on the application of SB) v Governors of Denbigh High School, [2005] EWCA Civ 199	18
<i>United States v. Board of Education for the School District of Philadelphia</i>	19

Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) Documents

Comm. on Int'l Investment and Multinat'l Enterprises, OECD, <i>The OECD Declaration and Decision on International Investment and Multinational Enterprises: Basic Texts</i> , OECD Doc. DAF/IME(2000)20, Nov. 9, 2000	9, 17, 25, 26
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development(OECD), Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Nov. 21, 1997	passim

U.N. Documents and Reports

Declaration on the inadmissibility of intervention in the domestic affairs of the States and the protection of their independence and sovereignty, G.A. Res. 2131, U.N. GAOR 20 th Sess., Supp. No 14, U.N. Doc. A/6014 (1966)	12
G.A. Res. 41/38 art.3, U.N. Doc. A/RES/41/38 (Nov. 20, 1986)	10
Human Rights Comm., Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, General Comment 22: 48th Sess., U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1. (1994)	17, 21
Human Rts. Council, <i>Human Rights in Palestine and Other Occupied Arab Territories</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/12/48 (Sep. 15, 2009)	2, 3, 4
Kampala Special Working Group on the Crime of Aggression, <i>The Crime of Aggression</i> , annex 2, 13th plen. mtg, June 8-11, 2010, U.N. Doc. RC/Res.6(June 11, 2010).....	11, 12
Resolution on the Definition of Aggression, G.A. Res. 3314, U.N. GAOR, 29 th Sess., Supp. No. 31, U.N. Doc. A/963 (Dec. 14, 1974)	11
Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, G.A. Res. 56/83, U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83 (Jan. 28, 2002)	8
S.C. Res. 1368, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1368 (Sept. 12, 2001).....	14
S.C. Res. 1378, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1378 (Nov. 14, 2001)	14
U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1. (1994)	21
<i>Women's Case</i> , HRC Resn. 9.35, UN Doc. A/36/40, 36 U.N. GAOR, Supp. (No. 40)(1981).....	22

Journals and Yearbooks

Elena Katselli & Sangeeta Shah, *September 11 and the UK Response*, 52 Int’l & Comp. L.Q. (2003)..... 14

George Letsas, *Two Concepts of the Margin of Appreciation Doctrine*, 26 OXFORD J. L. STUDIES 705 (2006) 20

Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, *ICRC Interpretive Guidance on Direct Participation in Hostilities*, 90 INT’L REV. RED CROSS 991 (Dec. 2008) 5

Michael R. Hutchinson, *The Margin of Appreciation Doctrine in the European Court of Human Rights*, 48 INT’L & COMP. L.Q. (1999). 20

Michael P. Scharf, *Seizing the ‘Grotian Moment’*, 43 CORNELL INT’L L.J. (2010)..... 14

Muhammad Khalid Masud , *Dress Matters: Change and Continuity in the Dress Practices of Bosnian Muslim Refugee Women*, 19(1) GENDER & SOCIETY (2005)..... 24

Rose-Ackerman & Billa, *Treaties and National Security*, 40 N.Y.U.J. INT’L L. & POL. 437 (2008). 21

Susan Rose-Ackerman & Benjamin Billa, *Treaties and National Security*, 40 N.Y.U. J. INT’L L. & POL. 437 (2008). 28

Books and Treatises

COMMENTARY, GENEVA CONVENTION RELATIVE TO THE PROTECTION OF CIVILIAN PERSONS IN TIME OF WAR, CONVENTION IV (Jean Pictet, ed.)(1958) 1

INT’L COMM. OF THE RED CROSS, COMMENTARY ON THE ADDITIONAL PROTOCOLS OF 8 JUNE 1997 TO THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS OF 12 AUGUST 1949 (Yves Sandoz et al., eds.) (1987)..... 7

NILS MELZER, TARGETED KILLING IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2008) 15

SARAH JOSEPH ET. AL., THE INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS: CASES, MATERIALS, AND COMMENTARY (2d ed. 2004) 17

THE OECD CONVENTION ON BRIBERY: A COMMENTARY 96 (Mark Pieth et al., eds., 2007) 26

W. MCKEAN, EQUALITY AND DISCRIMINATION UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW (1983) 22

Miscellaneous Documents

Belgian Court Overturns Ban on Sikh Headcoverings in School, SIKHNET, July 2, 2008 17

Daniel Pipes, *Lion’s Den: Niqabs and Burqas: The Veiled Threat Continues*, JERUSALEM POST, Sept. 1, 2009 23

Judgments of the Israel Supreme Court, *Israeli General Security Service, GSS’s Methods of Interrogation: Fighting Terrorism Within the Law* 22

Questions and Answers on Restrictions on Religious Dress and Symbols in Europe, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, Dec. 21, 2010..... 17

Rosalyn Higgins, President, Int’l Court of Justice, Speech during the 59th session of the Int’l L. Comm’n (July 7, 2007) 10

Thomas Sheehan, *Italy: Behind the Ski Mask*, N.Y. REV. BOOKS, Aug. 16, 1979..... 23

TRANSPARENCY INT’L, FOREIGN BRIBERY AND OECD COUNTRIES: A HOLLOW COMMITMENT? PROGRESS REPORT 2009 29, 30

Zeeshan Haider, *Pakistan Suicide Bomber was woman covered in Burqa*, REUTERS.COM,
Dec. 26, 2010..... 23
ZEITSCHRIFT FÜR AUSLÄNDISCHES ÖFFENTLICHES RECHT UND VÖLKERRECHT (Aug. 1960) 10
